have any claim against the other save for claim (if  any) in respect of the continuing provisions or

any antecedent breach thereof.

Completion

Completion shall take place within five Business Days after the above conditions precedent  shall

have been fulfilled or waived (or such other date as the Vendor and the Purchaser may  agree in

writing).

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become an indirect wholly -owned subsidiary of the

Company. The financial results of the Target Company will be consolidated into the  financial

statements of the Group.

- 6 -

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i ) as at the date of this announcement;

and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming there is no

other change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement up to

the Completion Date):

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of Shares

in issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of Shares

in issue

Mr. Sun Fulin 144,000,000 24.20% 144,000,000   20.37%

Climb Up Limited (“Climb

Up”) (Note)

115,000,000 19.33% 115,000,000 16.27%

The Vendor - - 112,000,000 15.84%

Other public Shareholders 336,000,000 56.47% 336,000,000 47.52%

Total 595,000,000 100% 707,000,000 100%

Note: 115,000,000 shares are owned by Climb Up. Climb Up is a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands with limited liability. The entire share capital of Climb Up is owned as to 50% by Mr.

Wong Yu Ki Andy and 50% by Mr. Lam Leslie.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of  integrated interior design and fit out

management services in Hong Kong.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANY

The Target Company

The Target Company is incorporated on 24 March 2017 and is a company incorporated under the

laws of Hong Kong with limited liability whose 100% equity interest is legally and beneficially